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Instructions for the Detailed Budget Table and Narrative 
Applications must also contain a detailed itemization of costs in a Detailed Budget Table and Narrative as specified in Section 4.B of the NOFO. Your total dollar figures on the SF-424, SF-424A, and Detailed Budget Table and Narrative must all be the same. Your detailed budget should list costs under the same object class categories used on the SF-424A, but with significantly more information; for example, the SF-424A will have a total for travel and the detailed budget will list number of travelers and trips, locations, per diem costs, etc. Please refer to EPA’s Interim General Budget Development Guidance for Applicants and Recipients of EPA Financial Assistance for detailed information on how to categorize costs and a sample budget detail. Additionally, applicants are encouraged to take EPA’s How to Develop a Budget online training course. The course modules are designed to introduce EPA grant applicants and to key aspects of grant budget development prior to creating your detailed budget table and narrative. The Object Class Categories on both the SF-424A and the Detailed Budget Table and Narrative should be:

Personnel: List all staff positions by title. Give annual salary, percentage of time assigned to the project, and total cost for the budget period. This category includes only direct costs for the salaries of those individuals who will perform work directly for the project (paid employees of the applicant organization as reflected in payroll tax records). If the applicant organization is including staff time (in-kind services) as a cost-share, this should be included as Personnel costs. Personnel costs do not include: (1) costs for services of contractors (including individual consultants), which are included in the “Contractual” category; (2) costs for employees of subrecipients under subawards or non-employee program participants (e.g., interns or volunteers), which are included in the “Other” category; or (3) effort that is not directly in support of the proposed project, which may be covered by the organization’s negotiated indirect cost rate. The budget detail must identify the personnel category type by Full Time Equivalent (FTE), including percentage of FTE for part-time employees, number of personnel proposed for each category, and the estimated funding amounts.

Fringe Benefits: Identify the percentage used, the basis for its computation, and the types of benefits included. Fringe benefits are allowances and services provided by employers to their employees as compensation in addition to regular salaries and wages. Fringe benefits may include, but are not limited to the cost of leave, employee insurance, pensions and unemployment benefit plans. If the applicant’s fringe rate does not include the cost of leave, and the applicant intends to charge leave to the agreement, it must provide supplemental information describing its proposed method(s) for determining and equitably distributing these costs. 

Travel: Specify the mileage, per diem, estimated number of trips in-state and out-of-state, number of travelers, and other costs for each type of travel. Travel may be: integral to the purpose of the proposed project (e.g., inspections); related to proposed project activities (e.g., attendance at meetings); or to a technical training or workshop that supports effective implementation of the project activities. Only include travel costs for employees in the travel category. Travel costs do not include: (1) costs for travel of contractors (including consultants), which are included in the “Contractual” category; (2) travel costs for employees of subrecipients under subawards and non-employee program participants (e.g., trainees), which are included in the “Other” category. Further, travel does not include bus rentals for group trips, which would be covered under the contractual category. 

Equipment: Identify each piece of equipment with a cost of $5,000 or more per unit to be purchased and explain the purpose for which it will be used in this project. Less costly items are listed under supplies. 

Supplies: “Supplies” means all tangible personal property other than “equipment.” The budget detail should identify categories of supplies to be procured (e.g., laboratory supplies or office supplies). Non-tangible goods and services associated with supplies, such as printing service, photocopy services, and rental costs should be included in the “Other” category.

Contractual: Specify the nature and cost of such services and how costs were determined, such as by using estimates or historical information. Explain (in Detailed Budget and/or in Work Plan) how you will select your contractor/s. EPA’s Subaward Policy and supplemental Frequent Questions has detailed guidance available for differentiating between contractors and subrecipients. EPA may require review of contracts for personal services prior to their execution to assure that all costs are reasonable and necessary to the project. Refer to EPA’s Best Practice Guide for Procuring Services, Supplies, and Equipment Under EPA Assistance Agreements for EPA’s policies on competitive procurements and encouraging the use of small and disadvantaged business enterprises. Note: Subaward funds do not get listed here. Those funds should be listed under the “Other” category. 

Construction: Do Not Include. Not allowable for this program.

Other: List each item in sufficient detail for EPA to determine the reasonableness and allowability of its cost. This category should include only those types of direct costs that do not fit in any of the other budget categories. Examples of costs that may be in this category are: insurance; rental/lease of equipment or supplies; equipment service or maintenance contracts; printing or photocopying; participant support costs such as non-employee training stipends and travel, and subaward costs. Make sure that the total dollar amount for subawards of $5,000 or less is exactly 25% (no more, no less) of the dollar amount being requested from EPA. The EE Grant Calculator can assist in calculating your subaward amount. Applicants should describe the items included in the “Other” category and include the estimated amount of participant support costs in a separate line item. Additional information about participant support costs is contained in RAIN-2018-G05, “EPA Guidance on Participant Support Costs. Further, EPA’s budget guidance is available here: https://www.epa.gov/grants/rain-2019-g02.

[bookmark: _Hlk210122787]Indirect Costs: Provide your current indirect cost rate (i.e., a percentage) and direct cost base (e.g., personnel costs and fringe benefits), and the IDC calculation used to budget IDCs for this project. Note: if you are budgeting for indirect costs, you MUST use one of the following: 1) a current (not expired) Indirect Cost Rate Agreement negotiated with your Federal cognizant Agency (which you can submit using the “Other Attachment Form” in grants.gov), 2) a current indirect cost rate proposal submitted to your Federal cognizant agency for approval (provide confirmation from your cognizant agency), 3) the 15% de minimis rate applied to your modified total direct costs (MTDC) (defined in 2 CFR Part 200.1) in accordance with 2 CFR 200.414(f) or 4) an IDC proposal prepared by a new applicant without a federal cognizant agency, must submit the proposal to EPA immediately after award for approval (within 90 days). Recipients that use the rate requested in their IDC proposal to budget for indirect costs cannot draw down/recover indirect costs until their rate is approved by their cognizant agency. Applicants without a current federally negotiated IDC rate are eligible to use the 15% de minimis rate applied to their MTDC, except State and Local governmental agencies that receive more than $35 million in direct Federal funding per fiscal year, which are required to submit an IDC proposal and negotiate a rate. Recipients that use the 15% de minimis rate in their application to budget for IDCs must continue to use the de minimis rate throughout the life of their grant award unless they negotiate an IDC rate with their cognizant Federal agency, and request to use their negotiated rate during its effective period on their EPA award instead. EPA will typically allow recipients to use their negotiated rate instead of the de minimis rate unless they are an Institution of Higher Education, or if changing to the negotiated rate will result in a material change to the scope of work. See Indirect Cost Policy and Guidance for Recipients of EPA Assistance Agreement for additional information on EPA’s IDC policy and guidance.

Program Income: If you anticipate earning program income as a result of your EPA award, show the estimated amount, explain how it is to be earned (the source of income), and how it will be used to enhance your project. 

















Example Detailed Budget Table 
The following presents an example of a detailed budget table based on a funded application that has been edited for content. The example shows an appropriate level of detail to explain the dollars requested. It is very important that the numbers in the detailed budget table match the numbers in your SF-424 and SF-424A. Note that Environmental Education grants are required to have a cost share of at least 25 percent of the total cost of the project. 
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	EPA Funds
	Cost Share/Matching Funds
	Total Project Cost

	Personnel
	$82,000
Huang (Executive Director):  $32,000 (EPA funds cover ½ of $64,000 salary)
Lee (Project Manager):  $30,000 (EPA funds cover ½ of $60,000 salary)
Garcia (Program Coordinator):  $20,000 (EPA funds cover 800 hours x hourly rate of $25 over entire project period)
	$16,000
Huang: $6,000 (9.375% of $64,000 salary)
Lee: $6,000 (10% of $60,000 salary)
Garcia: $4,000 (160 hours x hourly rate of $25)
	$98,000

	Fringe Benefits
	$8,200
10% of Huang salary ($64,000), Lee’s salary ($60,000) and Garcia’s salary ($20,000) for health insurance
	$0
	$8,200

	Travel
	$2,000
1 trip to Montana to present project at AI education conference, including 2 staff for 2 nights each:
$1000 for lodging and per diem ($150 per night for lodging), (@ $100 per day per person per diem).
$900 for airfare (@ $450 per person).
$100 for local travel to trainings. 1 project staff member at 167 miles at $.60 per mile.
	$672
Local travel costs reimbursed to 10 project staff members for trainings:
$67.00 per staff member based on 112 miles @ $0.60 per mile
	$2,672

	Equipment
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Supplies
	$19,500
150 water monitoring kits @
$100 each =$15,000
50 field guides @ $11.60 each =$580
392 native plants @ $10 each =$3,920
	$10,000
10 laptops for recipient staff @ $1,000 each
	$29,500

	Contractual
	$26,000
Current market rates for competitively awarded evaluation (formative and summative) of project
	$10,000
Contribution of       partner toward formative and summative evaluation of project)
	$36,000

	Other
	$50,000
10 total subawards @ $5,000 each  

(5 subawards @ $5,000 each to 5 eligible local education agencies (school districts) for EE and AI professional development   /   5 subawards @ $5,000 each to 5 eligible nonprofits to facilitate 3 community engagement and project planning sessions each)
	$30,000
Volunteer’s contribution to support field studies for 500 students, teachers, and volunteers: 300 hours @ $50 per hour 

Stipends for 30 educators to attend 1 workshop: $375 stipend for 8-hour workshop per educator

Bus rental for students to travel to different locations in local area to do environmental stewardship activities (15 trips @ $250 = $3,750)
	$80,000

	Indirect Cost
	$12,300
15% de minimis rate
	$0
	$12,300

	Program Income
	$0
	$0
	$0

	TOTAL
	$200,000
	$66,672
	$266,672






Detailed Budget Table Template
Compare your Detailed Budget to your Work Plan, SF 424, and SF 424A to ensure that all numbers and dollar amounts in all categories are consistent from document to document. Applicants are encouraged to take EPA’s How to Develop a Budget online training course prior to creating their Detailed Budget Table and Narrative, consult EPA’s Interim General Budget Development Guidance for Applicants and Recipients of EPA Financial Assistance when creating their Detailed Budget Table and Narrative, and use the EE Grant Calculator as a tool to help calculate the project’s minimum cost share. 
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